

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st SPECIAL SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 31, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On Leave) HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member (On Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-320

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND DEED OF CONDITIONAL DONATION BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND ASSOCIATIONS/COOPERATIVES, IN RELATION TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RA 8435 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES **MODERNIZATION ACT (AFMA):**

- 1. HDA. PANGULAYAN AGRARIAN REFORM BENEFICIARY FARMERS ASSOCIATION ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET:
- 2. FERMINA SWISA ONE (1) UNIT FLOATING TILLER AND ONE (1) UNIT RICE THRESHER;
- 3. DON JORGE ARANETA MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE ONE (1) UNIT BOWA MINI RICE
- 4. MERCEDES FARMERS IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER:
- 5. HACIENDEROS AGRARIAN REFORM COOPERATIVE ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET;
- 6. SMALL FARMERS ASSOCIATION OF BARANGAY ABUANAN, DULAO AND ATIPULUAN ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET, ONE (1) UNIT ROTARY WEEDER, ONE (1) UNIT RICE TRANSPLANTING MACHINE, ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER AND ONE (1) UNIT FLOATING TILLER:
- 7. INITIATIVE FARMERS/FARMWORKERS ASSOCIATION (IFAWA) ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET, ONE (1) UNIT BOWA MINI RICEMILL, AND ONE (1) UNIT FLOATING TILLER:
- 8. MC ATIPULUAN IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET, AND ONE (1) UNIT FLOATING TILLER:
- 9. SAN JUAN DEL MONTE IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION (SJDM IA) ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET AND ONE (1) UNIT FLOATING TILLER;
- 10. MALINGIN NAPOLES FARMERS IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION (MANAFA IA) ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER;
- 11. NAPOLES CANHANGIN FARMERS ASSOCIATION (NACAFAAS) ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET;
- 12. NAPOLES SWISA ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET, ONE (1) UNIT FLOATING TILLER, AND ONE (1) UNIT SHALLOW TUBE WELL (PUMP SET);
- 13. BARANGAY NAPOLES FARMERS ASSOCIATION (BANAFAAS) ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET, ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER AND ONE (1) UNIT FLOATING TILLER;
- 14. NAPOLES FARMERS ASSOCIATION (NAFA) ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET, ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER;
- 15. BARANGAY SAMPINIT FARMERS ASSOCIATION (BASAFA) ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET, ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER:

- 16. PAHO SMALL WATER IRRIGATION SYSTEM ASSOCIATION ONE (1) UNIT PUMP SET;
- 17. BARANGAY BINUBUHAN PROGRESSIVE FARMERS AND FARMWORKERS ASSOCIATION ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER;
- 18. BARANGAY BACONG FARMERS ASSOCIATION ONE (1) UNIT HAND TRACTOR WITH TRAILER.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated August 30, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, and addressed to this Honorable body, the request for a passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement and Deed of Conditional Donation between the City Government of Bago and Associations/Cooperatives, in relation to the implementation of RA 8435 otherwise known as the Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Act (AFMA);

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement and Deed of Conditional Donation between the City Government of Bago and the above-mentioned Associations/Cooperatives, in relation to the implementation of RA 8435 otherwise known as the Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Act (AFMA).

ngguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

SP Resolution No. 23-320 Page | 2